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Pension recipients by type of pension as at 31 December 2020 (thous. persons)

Total 1)
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1) The total number of pension recipients represents the actual 
   number of persons and is not the sum of individual types of 
   pensions, as one recipient may have more than one type of 
   pension. 
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          Average monthly amount of full old-age single pensions as at 31 December
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1) The average monthly amount includes 
   the amount of the concurrently paid 
   old-age pension or disability pension.
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1) The monthly amount shown is for a widow's/widower's
   pension incl. the amount of the concurrently paid 
   old-age pension or disability pension. 
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���	����)���	�)	 K	"K	�� # 2) The benefit is paid since 1 June 2018.
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           Care benefit recipients by the level of dependence in December of a given year

Source: Ministry of Labour and Social Affairs 
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&'       EU27
N��<��	7NM,  	�##2$  	�#�2�  	!! 2%  	$"&2$  	&!$2  	!"�2! Belgium (BE)

N��������	7NO,  	�##2� %$"2"  	�"$2$ % "2'  	�"�2# #%%2! Bulgaria (BG)

��3$�
0��5 �
'�'J+ �
��'J* �
'&,J( �
&(�J, �
'&�J� �
&%&J, Czechia (CZ)
4
����	74F, #� 2" ""$2 #!&2� "%!2$ #!�2# "%#2' Denmark (DK)

M�.�����	7MM, �!#2�  &�2! �&�2#  "!2 �&!2�  ""2� Estonia (EE)

P�����	7P(, #��2% "!$2� #&$2' "#'2$ ## 2 ' %2� Finland (FI)

P������	7P+, %	"%�2� #	"$�2�  �	�"�2� #	"#"2�  �	&%&2� %	!! 2 France (FR)

3�����.���	7Q+, "!!2 &&"2$ ""'2 &" 2� "'�2� &""2 Croatia (HR)

(����	7(M, $##2# $% 2! !&!2" !&&2 &�&2� !%#2� Ireland (IE)

(.
���	7(R, #	''�2$ '	'%%2 #	$%�2 '	!'�2$ #	 % 2� '	!!�2& Italy (IT)

F���	73S, '�2 "&2� #$2� '!2! #"2� ''2! Cyprus (CY)

T�.��	7TR, &% 2$ $&'2$ &'&2 $" 2 &'�2 $"$2% Lithuania (LT)

T�.�E���	7TD, $'%2! �� 2# $'�2' ��$2� $"$2� ���2# Latvia (LV)

T����������	7TU, "!2# # 2# ''2# %'2� #"2!  �&2� Luxembourg (LU)

��V�����	7QU,  	&%$2"  	�%$2�  	$#�2 '#'2'  	$#�2' ''$2% Hungary (HU)

���.�	7�R, $&2� !&2! $"2% !%2� $%2' &�2$ Malta (MT)

H@�����	74M,  �	% #2#  �	 &'2�  $	� �2%  �	��'2&  $	  %2"  �	�$%2" Germany (DE)

H���������	7HT, �	�'#2&  	'#%2 �	�$'2�  	%$$2' �	�'�2!  	%'$2' Netherlands (NL)

������	7�T, &	''%2& !	�&'2' &	"$%2" $	%$&2# "	 '&2" $	%�!2! Poland (PL)

���.�<�����	7�R,  	"$%2%  	$ �2#  	""$2�  	$& 2!  	" �2"  	�%$2 Portugal (PT)

+�������	7WR,  	$ �2�  	�#�2�  	$ "2�  	�%!2$  	$!%2'  	 �#2" Austria (AT)

+�������	7+:, $	�" 2� �	$#&2" $	�'�2" �	� '2� $	� "2" �	 '"2� Romania (RO)

X����	7O+,  	!�#2#  	�!�2&  	!$ 2'  	�&!2%  	$! 2$  	��"2� Greece (GR)

5��������	75F, #� 2� &�%2 #$�2# &#�2! #&%2 " "2" Slovakia (SK)

5��������	75(, $&�2� �&#2� $&�2" �#"2� $&'2" �#"2" Slovenia (SI)

Y���@����	7M5, !	$#$2 !	!%'2' !	"$!2� !	# !2$ !	# '2& !	%"&2� Spain (ES)

Y�1)���	75M,  	$#&2'  	 !�2!  	!$$2  	��%2�  	!&�2  	�"&2% Sweden (SE)
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Pension recipients in the population of women and men in the EU countries in 2018 
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Old age pension recipients in the EU countries as at 31 December

�������	M����.�. Source: Eurostat
Thous. persons (headcount)
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&'       EU27
N��<��	7NM, '&%2% %&&2 #'$2�  	�$&2& %&"2�  	  #2# Belgium (BE)

N��������	7NO,  	�'!2� ''�2�  	�&"2& '!"2$  	�&!2# '$ 2 Bulgaria (BG)

��3$�
0��5 �
*�,J% +)&J' �
*++J& )'(J� �
*+)J� �
(('J+ Czechia (CZ)
4
����	74F, "�&2' !%%2" ""'2! &!&2� "'"2� &&"2' Denmark (DK)

M�.�����	7MM, ���2  ��2#  %"2�    2  %#2�   $2# Estonia (EE)

P�����	7P(, "&�2" !'#2! '��2 &"$2! '" 2& "�#2' Finland (FI)

P������	7P+, '	# �2� '	$#�2� #	$&$2� '	'�%2� #	"�'2% '	#$"2 France (FR)

3�����.���	7Q+, $""2� $"$2" !�"2' !�"2" !�&2# !$$2' Croatia (HR)

(����	7(M,  ##2$ �# 2& ��#2� $$!2# �&&2% $"&2! Ireland (IE)

(.
���	7(R, "	!"&2! "	'%!2 "	 !#2$ "	!%"2" &	% "2$ "	!��2� Italy (IT)

F���	73S, !'2' &#2$ "�2� "#2& "!2% '�2� Cyprus (CY)

T�.��	7TR, !'$2' �$'2$ !'�2 �&�2' !"'2� �&$2� Lithuania (LT)

T�.�E���	7TD, $��2!  ' 2 $ $2�  "#2% $�$2"  "!2# Latvia (LV)

T����������	7TU, �'2 "'2" $#2 #�2 !"2 %�2" Luxembourg (LU)

��V�����	7QU,  	�$!2% #&�2!  	�""2! '!#2$  	�% 2� '!�2& Hungary (HU)

���.�	7�R,  '2� $%2�  %2 !!2$ ��2% !'2! Malta (MT)

H@�����	74M,  �	��%2# #	�$'2�  �	$%$2& #	"#�2�  �	" �2" #	#!#2# Germany (DE)

H���������	7HT,  	" #2!  	$&"2!  	#��2"  	&!%2#  	#&�2$  	&%!2" Netherlands (NL)

������	7�T, $	%$$2" �	'&&2$ $	% #2& �	#%�2& !	!&�2' �	%##2$ Poland (PL)

���.�<�����	7�R,  	 !�2�  	�& 2%  	��$2  	  "2'  	��$2%  	  �2� Portugal (PT)

+�������	7WR, #%%2# #$ 2$ %#'2$ #%�2%  	�!�2� %� 2% Austria (AT)

+�������	7+:, �	!��2"  	'&'2& �	$##2#  	'�$2# �	!$�2$  	'&!2' Romania (RO)

X����	7O+, %&&2#  	 &"2% %#�2'  	 "%2! %& 2"  	 �$2# Greece (GR)

5��������	75F, "!&2" $&"2' "&!2$ !�!2 "''2' !&'2" Slovakia (SK)

5��������	75(, �& 2% ��!2 �&'2$ �&&2" �"'2� �"!2% Slovenia (SI)

Y���@����	7M5, �	��'2� $	&"�2% �	!"&2" $	#!�2% �	"'!2# $	%%�2� Spain (ES)

Y�1)���	75M,  	�#!2" %$"2�  	 %%2�  	�"!2$  	�!%2'  	 � 2! Sweden (SE)
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Old-age pension recipients in the population of women and men in the EU countries in 2018
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Disability pension recipients in the EU countries as at 31 December

�������	M����.�. Source: Eurostat

Thous. persons (headcount)

����	 ����	 ����	 ����	 ����	 ����	

Women Men Women Men Women Men

N��<��	7NM, �#"2$	 �#�2%	 $&$2$	 $ %2"	 $%�2�	 $&$2 	 Belgium (BE)
N��������	7NO,  � 2&	  !'2#	  �&2#	  &$2$	  �$2"	  !%2&	 Bulgaria (BG)
��3$�
0��5 �)&J)
 &%,J*
 �+,J&
 &(+J�
 �++J%
 &((J*
 Czechia (CZ)
4
����	74F,  &$2#	  �&2"	  $"2&	   $2 	  �'2#	  �'2"	 Denmark (DK)
M�.�����	7MM, ! 2'	 !!2�	 &�2'	 !%2�	 &�2�	 !%2 	 Estonia (EE)
P�����	7P(,  �'2!	  $%2%	  �'2'	   !2�	 %%2$	  � 2%	 Finland (FI)
P������	7P+, %��2�	  	&% 2�	 %'!2#	  	&$&2#	 %' 2"	  	&!"2&	 France (FR)
3�����.���	7Q+, !%2"	  "%2#	 $�2�	  $'2&	 ��2!	   &2%	 Croatia (HR)
(����	7(M, "#2!	 #!2%	 #�2'	 %!2#	 %!2!	  �&2!	 Ireland (IE)
(.
���	7(R, "�%2 	 %� 2&	 &%'2'	 #"&2!	 "!'2%	 % !2�	 Italy (IT)
F���	73S, $2 	 "2 	 $2�	 &2%	 &2#	 %2#	 Cyprus (CY)
T�.��	7TR, #!2'	 %$2 	 '%2�	 #'2#	 '%2 	 #'2$	 Lithuania (LT)
T�.�E���	7TD, !�2�	 !&2%	 !&2%	 &�2!	 !#2#	 &�2!	 Latvia (LV)
T����������	7TU, "2#	   2 	 '2!	   2 	 '2&	  �2#	 Luxembourg (LU)
��V�����	7QU,  #!2�	  '#2 	 K K K K Hungary (HU)
���.�	7�R, �2'	 &2#	 �2#	 !2%	 $2�	 !2#	 Malta (MT)
H@�����	74M, %!%2'	  	 &'2!	  	�#$2&	  	 '�2�	  	 ��2!	  	 $�2$	 Germany (DE)
H���������	7HT, $'#2"	 ! '2�	 $#�2'	 $'%2'	 $%&2%	 $'&2#	 Netherlands (NL)
������	7�T, &#$2'	 %%%2"	 !""2&	 #$&2%	 $%�2!	 '�$2$	 Poland (PL)
���.�<�����	7�R,  #%2'	 ��!2�	  &#2%	  #�2!	   %2�	  $$2�	 Portugal (PT)
+�������	7WR, ''2&	 � &2#	 "�2�	  '"2%	 "�2%	  "$2 	 Austria (AT)
+�������	7+:, !'"2#	 $!#2#	 $!$2�	 �!'2&	 �"#2&	  %$2'	 Romania (RO)
X����	7O+, &�2 	 %$2#	 !"2 	 #"2&	 !$2'	 ''2%	 Greece (GR)
5��������	75F,  �&2&	   #2�	  �!2�	  �'2&	  $�2 	  $ 2#	 Slovakia (SK)
5��������	75(,  !2&	 �#2#	 %2$	 ��2!	 '2$	  #2�	 Slovenia (SI)
Y���@����	7M5, !�$2�	 ' %2"	 !$$2 	 '�&2$	 !!#2$	 '�"2 	 Spain (ES)
Y�1)���	75M, �"$2"	  %�2�	 ��$2�	  &�2'	  '�2'	  �#2%	 Sweden (SE)
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Disability pension recipients in the population of women and men in the EU countries in 2018
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